HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 174

By Richey

A RESOLUTION to celebrate the fiftieth anniversary of the Tennessee High School Rodeo Association.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we should recognize those estimable Tennessee organizations that have a long-standing commitment to building outstanding community leaders; and

WHEREAS, one such organization is the Tennessee High School Rodeo Association (TNHSRA), which will celebrate its fiftieth anniversary this year, a commendable milestone for this devoted group; and

WHEREAS, an affiliate of the National High School Rodeo Association, the TNHSRA is a competitive arena in which high school students participate in a variety of rodeo events, including pole bending, breakaway roping, goat tying, bull riding, and bareback riding, to name a few; participants are also offered several opportunities for community service, leadership, and scholarships; and

WHEREAS, the Tennessee High School Rodeo Association and its members are committed to preserving the heritage of our country, sportsmanship, and the rodeo sport, and they are richly deserving of our recognition on this special anniversary; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the Tennessee High School Rodeo Association on fifty years of operation, wishing this iconic organization much continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to

the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 003610